




 

 

MEMO  
City of Venice  

Engineering Department 
 

 
 
 
To:  Peter Boers, Procurement Manager 
 
From:  Kathleen Weeden, PE, City Engineer 
 
Date:  08/07/2018 
 
Subject: Recommendation for Bid Award to Infinite   
  Downtown Construction Contract Award to Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. 
 
 
 
The Fishing Pier requires replacement of the decking and railing system including the 
utilities that serve the pier and the lighting fixtures.   The lighting fixtures will be upgraded 
in Alternate A to LED fixtures under the handrail to reduce the impacts to nesting marine 
turtles and to meet the current Fish and Wildlife Commission (FWC) standards.  The 
composite and wood decking and railing materials will be upgrade to IPE which is a high 
quality material that is expended to extend the pier useful life.  Bids were advertised and 
opened on June 26, 2018, for the pier reconstruction.   
 
Due to limited availability of materials, City Council was consulted at the June 12, 2018, 
regular meeting and there was a consensus to delay reconstruction until spring 2019 to 
avoid conflicts with season.   The Pier Rehabilitation Construction Bid ITB #8087-18 
lowest apparent bidder, Infinite Construction, LLC, has been reviewed by the Engineer of 
Record, Brian Stirling, PE, Stirling & Wilbur and City Engineer Kathleen Weeden and both 
concur to the bid award to the Infinite Construction, LLC. 
 
In addition to the award of the construction contract, an appropriation of $50,000 for FY19 
from the 1 Cent Sales Tax Fund will be included in the proposed FY19 budget for other 
project related costs including building permits and testing that will be direct paid by the 
City. 
 
 
 



Venice Fishing Pier 
Remove and replace decking,
railing, stringers (as needed) and
install pigeon deterrent materials.
All work within existing footprint
with no modification to concrete
pile structure. Access to be from
existing beach opening in the north
pier parking area and south of the 
fishing pier. Water side access with 
boats and barges will also be required.

Legend    

400 ft

N

➤➤

N
© 2017 Google

© 2017 Google

© 2017 Google

KWEEDEN
Callout
North Access Point

KWEEDEN
Callout
South Access Point

KWEEDEN
Callout
Venice Fishing Pier



Paste
Picture 

Here

Department/Division:
Contact Person:
Project Title:
Project Number:

Estimated Start Date:
Estimated Completion Date:

Investment Objective:      Strategic Plan Goal:

Description/ 
Justification:

Funding Type Fund FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
1-Cent Sales Tax 110 50,000$               

-                       
50,000$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

-                       

-$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

(30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              
n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

(30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              (30,000)$              Totals

Impacts on Operations

19-May
19-Sep

Operations

Operating Impacts (negative entries indicate an operating reduction)
Activity

Personnel

Debt Service

Totals

Financial Information
Funding Sources

Totals

Project Expenditures/Expenses

City of Venice, Florida
Capital Improvement Project Request

FY 2019

City Engineer
Venice Fishing Pier Rehabilitation

Activity

The Venice Public Fishing Pier requires rehabilitation of the decking, railing, lighting, 
electrical and plumbing facilities.  The construction contract was funded in FY18.  The FY19 
appropriation is for project related costs such as building permit fees and testing that will be 
required prior to and during construction activities.

Engineering

Relationship  to Community Vision and City Council Strategic Goals

ICPIER




































	Agenda Memo
	Recommendation for Award Memo to Purchasing - Pier
	Eng - Venice Fishing Pier CIP FY19.pdf
	Sheet1

	Recommendation for Award Memo to Purchasing - Pier letter only.pdf
	MEMO
	City of Venice 
	Engineering Department


	ITB 3087-18 Notice of Intent to Award
	Venice Fishing Pier Rehab Contract_8.21.2018



